1st July 2014. The 2013 Financial Report and Accounts
were prepared on the assumption that the newly formed
housing company would fall outside of the direct control of
the States of Jersey and so would not be consolidated. On
that basis, they were treated as a discontinuing operation
as per IFRS 5, with a view to being treated the same way
as the other Strategic Investments.

Following the incorporation of Andium Homes, further
consideration was given to whether this was appropriate
as the governance framework in place for Andium Homes
resulted in a more significant involvement of the States of
Jersey in decision making than was the case for the other
Strategic Investments. By virtue of those arrangements,
it was deemed that the States appeared to operate direct
control of Andium Homes.

To reflect this change the results of the Housing
Department and Andium Homes are now shown within the
consolidated financial statements.

137
Notes to the Accounts

9.3a Restated consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2013

9.3a Restated consolidated Statement of Financial
Position as at 31 December 2013

Previously
Reported

Incorporation
of Housing

Restated

£’000 £’000 £’000

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 2,584,919 685,452 3,270,371
Intangible Assets 10,705 – 10,705
Loans and Advances 10,029 – 10,029
Strategic Investments 313,800 – 313,800
Other Available for Sale investments 303 15,104 15,407
Infrastructure Investments 14,896 – 14,896
Investments held at Fair Value through Profit or Loss 2,032,520 – 2,032,520
Derivative Financial Instruments expiring after more than one year – – –
Trade and Other Receivables 7 – 7

Total Non-Current Assets 4,967,179 700,556 5,667,735

Current Assets

Assets of the Housing Department 705,982 (705,982) –
Non-Current Assets classified as held for sale 22 3,965 3,987
Inventories 35,566 – 35,566
Loans and Advances 1,202 – 1,202
Derivative Financial Instruments expiring within one year 174 – 174
Investments held at Fair Value through Profit and Loss 156,984 – 156,984
Trade and Other receivables 175,059 1,461 176,520
Cash and Cash Equivalents 187,880 – 187,880

Total Current Assets 1,262,869 (700,556) 562,313

Total Assets 6,230,048 – 6,230,048

Current Liabilities

Liabilities of the Housing Department (6,479) 6,479 –
Trade and Other Payables (148,590) (4,504) (153,094)
Currency in Circulation (100,608) – (100,608)
Finance Lease Obligations (2,081) – (2,081)
Provisions for liabilities and charges (1,471) – (1,471)

Total Current Liabilities (259,229) 1,975 (257,254)

Total Assets Less Current Liabilities 5,970,819 1,975 5,972,794

Non-Current Liabilities

Finance Lease Obligations (6,941) – (6,941)
Provisions for liabilities and charges (6,650) – (6,650)
Derivative Financial Instruments expiring after more than one year (346) – (346)
PECRS Pre-1987 Past Service Liability (234,028) (1,975) (236,003)
Provision for JTSF Past Service Liability (101,057) – (101,057)
Defined Benefit Pension Schemes Net Liability (10,488) – (10,488)

Total Non-Current Liabilities (359,510) (1,975) (361,485)

Assets Less Liabilities 5,611,309 – 5,611,309

Taxpayers’ Equity

Accumulated Revenue and Other Reserves 4,578,377 (7,061) 4,571,316
Revaluation Reserve 596,390 199,219 795,609
  Revaluation Reserve – Housing Department 192,158 (192,158) –
Investment Reserve 245,041 (657) 244,384
  Investment Reserve – Housing Department (657) 657 –

Total Taxpayers’ Equity 5,611,309 – 5,611,309

Notes to the Accounts
Restated consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2013

138
Notes to the Accounts
9.3b Restated consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 1 January 2013

9.3b Restated consolidated Statement of Financial
Position as at 1 January 2013

Previously
Reported

Incorporation
of Housing

Restated

£’000 £’000 £’000

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 3,178,743 – 3,178,743
Intangible Assets 11,256 – 11,256
Loans and Advances 10,083 – 10,083
Strategic Investments 288,800 – 288,800
Other Available for Sale investments 14,589 – 14,589
Infrastructure Investments 10,000 – 10,000
Investments held at Fair Value through Profit or Loss 1,580,435 – 1,580,435
Derivative Financial Instruments expiring after more than one year 230 – 230
Trade and Other Receivables 7 – 7

Total Non-Current Assets 5,094,143 – 5,094,143

Current Assets

Assets of the Housing Department – – –
Non-Current Assets classified as held for sale 538 – 538
Inventories 33,113 – 33,113
Loans and Advances 1,739 – 1,739
Derivative Financial Instruments expiring within one year 263 – 263
Investments held at Fair Value through Profit and Loss 324,957 – 324,957
Trade and Other receivables 180,647 – 180,647
Cash and Cash Equivalents 168,019 – 168,019

Total Current Assets 709,276 – 709,276

Total Assets 5,803,419 – 5,803,419

Current Liabilities

Liabilities of the Housing Department – – –
Trade and Other Payables (145,469) – (145,469)
Currency in Circulation (90,470) – (90,470)
Finance Lease Obligations (1,964) – (1,964)
Provisions for liabilities and charges (1,327) – (1,327)

Total Current Liabilities (239,230) – (239,230)

Total Assets Less Current Liabilities 5,564,189 – 5,564,189

Non-Current Liabilities

Finance Lease Obligations (9,022) – (9,022)
Provisions for liabilities and charges (6,861) – (6,861)
Derivative Financial Instruments expiring after more than one year (4) – (4)
PECRS Pre-1987 Past Service Liability (246,127) – (246,127)
Provision for JTSF Past Service Liability (97,747) – (97,747)
Defined Benefit Pension Schemes Net Liability (9,282) – (9,282)

Total Non-Current Liabilities (369,043) – (369,043)

Assets Less Liabilities 5,195,146 – 5,195,146

Taxpayers’ Equity

Accumulated Revenue and Other Reserves 4,291,348 – 4,291,348
Revaluation Reserve 684,446 – 684,446
  Revaluation Reserve – Housing Department – – –
Investment Reserve 219,352 – 219,352
  Investment Reserve – Housing Department – – –

Total Taxpayers’ Equity 5,195,146 – 5,195,146

Notes to the Accounts
Restated consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 1 January 2013

139
Notes to the Accounts

9.3c Restated Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure for the year ended 31 December 2013

9.3c Restated Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Net Expenditure for the year ended 31 December 2013

Previously
Reported

Incorporation
of Housing

Restated

£’000 £’000 £’000

Continuing Operations

Revenue

Levied by the States of Jersey
Taxation revenue (534,474) – (534,474)
Social Security Contributions (167,768) – (167,768)
Island rates, duties, fees, fines and penalties (92,334) – (92,334)

Total Revenue Levied by the States of Jersey (794,576) – (794,576)

Earned through Operations
Sales of goods and services (103,417) (41,891) (145,308)
Investment income (326,651) (15) (326,666)
Other revenue (16,699) (163) (16,862)

Total Revenue Earned through Operations (446,767) (42,069) (488,836)

Total Revenue (1,241,343) (42,069) (1,283,412)

Expenditure

Social Benefit Payments  333,673 – 333,673
Staff costs 343,821 2,607 346,428
Other Operating expenses 201,598 11,727 213,325
Grants and Subsidies payments 37,223 3 37,226
Depreciation and Amortisation 52,787 14,075 66,862
Impairments 7,714 (2,363) 5,351
Gains on disposal of non-current assets (153) – (153)
Finance costs 14,582 1 14,583
Net foreign-exchange losses 149 – 149
Movement in pension liability (12,581) – (12,581)

Total Expenditure 978,813 26,050 1,004,863

Net Revenue Income from Continuing Operations (262,530) (16,019) (278,549)

Discontinuing Operations

Housing Department – Net Revenue Income (23,080) 23,080 –

Net Revenue Income (285,610) 7,061 (278,549)

Other Comprehensive Income

Revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment (106,217) (7,061) (113,278)
Gain/Loss on Revaluation of Strategic Investments during the year (25,000) – (25,000)

Reclassification adjustments for gains/losses included in Net operating costs – – –
Gain/Loss on Revaluation of Other AFS Investments during the year (40) – (40)

Reclassification adjustments for gains/losses included in Net operating costs 8 – 8
Actuarial Gain in respect of Defined Benefit Pension Schemes 1,089 – 1,089

Total Other Comprehensive Income (130,160) (7,061) (137,221)

Total Comprehensive Income (415,770) – (415,770)

Notes to the Accounts
Restated Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure for the year ended 31 December 2013

140
Notes to the Accounts
Segmental Analysis

9.4 Segmental Analysis

The Corporate Management Board receive financial
reports quarterly that include information on General
Revenue Income Streams, Ministerial Departments,
Non-Ministerial Departments (in aggregate) and Trading
Operations, and these are therefore considered to be the
operating segments of the States of Jersey. This split is
based on lines of accountability within the organisation.
Amounts charged and paid to other entities within the